

**MHKO070000682020**



**REGULAR CIVIL SUIT NO. 18/2020**  
**Shri Ashok Kadage & Oth. - Vs. - Bapu Kadage (deceased) through Lrs**  
**and Anr.**  
**ORDER BELOW EXH.NO.196**

This is an application filed by plaintiffs seeking liberty to bring on record Legal heirs of deceased defendant No.2. Defendants filed their say overleaf the said application.

2] Perused application and say. Plaintiffs have contended that defendant No.2 is died on 13/07/2024 and he is having following legal heirs namely :

<b>Sr.No.</b>	<b>Name</b>	<b>Relation</b>
1.	Smt. Shakuntala Balwant Kadage	Widow
2.	Shri Vijay Balwant Kadage	Son
3.	Shri Sanjay Balwant Kadage	Son
4.	Sou.Rajashree Mahavir Bastvade	Daughter

3] Plaintiffs have contended that the application is within limitation. Deceased defendant No.2 does not have any other legal heirs except those set out in the application. Accordingly, plaintiffs prayed for permission to take legal heirs of deceased defendant No.2 on the record of present suit.

4] I have perused the application and say. Heard both the sides. Perusal of the death certificate of deceased defendant No.2 shows that defendant No.2 is died on 13/07/2024. Plaintiffs have filed present application on 09/09/2024. Hence, the application is within limitation.

5] It is the contention of plaintiffs that there are no other heirs of deceased defendant No.2 except those named in the application. Thus, in order to enable the court to effectively and completely adjudicate upon and settle all the questions involved in the suit, it is necessary to allow the application to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased defendant No.2. Hence, I pass the following order :

**ORDER**

1. The application is allowed.
2. Plaintiffs to bring legal heirs of deceased defendant No.2 on record of the present suit within two weeks.

Place – Jaysingpur.  
Date – 11/10/2024

( **Smt. Renuka D. Gaikwad** )  
Joint Civil Judge Junior Division,  
Jaysingpur, Tal. Shirol, Dist. Kolhapur.